requirements for membership in the Settlement Class, but who exclude 

themselves by submitting a valid Request for Exclusion. 

x. “Settlement Class Member” means a Person who falls within the 

definition of the Settlement Class. 

y. “Settlement Fund” means the sum of up to One Million Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand United States dollars ($1,250,000) in cash, which 

Defendants shall cause to be paid to Lead Counsel, to be held for the 

benefit of Settlement Class Members, within fourteen (14) business days 

after entry of the Judgment, plus all interest and income earned thereon. 

z. “Supplemental Agreement” means the Supplemental Agreement regarding